ALTON
‘ GEOSCIENCE

THE RESULTS TEAM

July 15, 1998

Mr. Brian Oliva

Alameda County Health Care Services
Room 250

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

ATTN: MR. BRIAN OLIVA
SITE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-105
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
RE: SUPPLEMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT
Dear Mr. Oliva:

Please find enclosed a copy of our supplemental site assessment report for Former Mobil Station
99-105, located at 6301 San Pablo Avenue in Oakland, California.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 606-9150.

Sincerely,

ALTON GEOSCIENCE bt 5

.. y

7 C____, . =

g ™7 -t

9O v
Thomas E. Seeliger - .
Project Manager = =5
= 2

~ r:) 1 -
Enclosures ‘N v

M:\.., 199105, 582

cc: Ms. Cherine Foutch, Mobil ) _
 Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB. ——— | = N
| Ms. Connie Lamb — 2600 | ){k.'-'l:it r g W d s .
| - Gull 7o |
- E N i Il L [

-
|

30A Lindbergh Avenue
Livermore, Calilorniz 94550
{510) 606-9150 » FAX (510) 606-9260




SUPPLEMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-105
6301 San Pablo Avenue
Qakland, California
May 27, 1998
Alton Project No. 41-0123
Prepared For:

MOBIL OIL CORPORATION

2063 Main Street, #501
Oakley, California 94561

Al el

Jacob Madden
Senior Staff Geologist

Wittllo, 1) A

Matthew W. Katen, RG, CHG
Principal, Northern California Operations

ALTON GEOSCIENCE
30A Lindbergh Avenue
Livermore, California 94611



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section ' Page

2.0 SITEDESCRIPTION..........ooimoiitieeiitieisie s isas s bt ansas s sas b bbbt s b n s
30 BACKGROUND SITE CONDITIONS ..ottt
4.0 TFIELD ACTIVITIES ... oottt eteseseess s eb e s b s s e s o bbb e

4.1 Soil Borings and Sample Collection... ... s

4.2 Laboratory ANAIYSIS ..........oceeerereriireiieerieses e e
S50 FINDINGS ... eeeeeteee ettt e et s e eh b e m e e ana e s e R0 R
6.0 CONCLUSIONS. ..o oot mebvtassas e e sessec e b eb bbb s e e b e e s e R bbb
7.0 REFERENCES ......coooooooooooetoteeeesais s s s s see st a s sb e b e
Figures

1 Vicinity Map

2 Site Plan with Boring Locations

L ]

Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Soil

4  Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Groundwater
Tables

1  Summary of Soil Sample Analysis

2 Summary of Groundwater Sample Analysis
Appendices

A General Field Procedures and Boring Logs

B  Boring Permit

C  Analytical Methods, Official Laboratory Reports, and Chain of Custody Records



Supplementary Site Assessment Report
Former Mobil Station 99-105

July 15, 1998

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This summary report presents the findings of subsurface investigation activities conducted onsite at the
former service station located at 6301 San Pablo Avenue in Oakland, California. This work was
conducted pursuant to the Workplan for Additional Assessment Activities dated October 13,
1997 (Alton Geoscience, 1997), and with the approval of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health Services (ACDEHS).

The objective of this subsurface investigation was to characterize the extent of soil and groundwater

hydrocarbons onsite.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

Present Site Use:

Past Site Use:

Adjacent Property:

Geography:

Regional
Hydrogeology:

The property is currently unoccupied and enclosed by a plywood fence.
A former service station building exists onsite.

The site was a Mobil service station from 1951 to 1980 before being
used as a car rental lot. The former underground storage tanks (USTs)
were not in use after 1980.

The site is located on the northwest comner of San Pablo Avenue and 63rd
Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). Commercial properties are to the
north and northeast across San Pablo Avenue. To the southeast, across
San Pablo Avenue, is an elementary school, and to the west, south, and
southwest are residential properties.

San Francisco Bay is located approximately 5,000 feet to the west of the
site. Topography in the vicinity of the site is relatively flat but slopes gently
west towards the bay. The site has an elevation of approximately 22 feet above
mean sea level [NGVD 1929].

The site is located in the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin. Generally
groundwater flows westward towards the Bay (RWQCB, 1995).
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3.0 BACKGROUND SITE CONDITIONS
The following background conditions preceded the field activities summarized in this report:

e One 350-gallon waste oil and four 2,000-gallon gasoline USTs were removed in 1994.
Holes were noted in two of the gasoline USTs. Analysis of soil samples collected from
beneath the tank excavation at 11 feet below grade (fbg) detected petroleum hydrocarbons
of up to 520 ppm (Alisto, 1996). Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon was observed in
the groundwater in the excavation (ACDEHS, 1994)

e The product piping was removed from the site in February 1996. No holes were observed
in the piping, but the steel piping removed from the northwest end of the former dispenser
island showed indications of rust and staining (Alisto 1996).

e An estimated total of 367 cubic yards of hydrocarbon impacted soil was excavated and
removed from the site between August 1994 and February 1996.

e OnMarch 1, 1996, four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) were installed to
depths ranging from 20 to 25 fbg at the locations shown on Figure 2 (Alisto 1996). Quarterly
monitoring and sampling of the wells has been conducted at the site since June 1996.

» Liquid-phase hydrocarbons have been periodically detected in MW-4 since the third quarter
of 1996. Liquid phase hydrocarbons were also noted on the groundwater in the UST
excavation in 1994,

4.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES
41 SOIL BORINGS AND SAMPLE COLLECTION

On March 5, 1998, thirteen Geoprobe™ borings were advanced to 10 fbg at the locations shown on
Figure 2. Soil cores were collected continuously in order to determine if shallow soil contamination
exists. Select soil samples were screened for hydrocarbon vapor content using a portable combustible
gas indicator (TLV Sniffer®). Descriptions of the soil samples were made using the Unified Soil
Classification System (USCS), and recorded on the boring logs along with the hydrocarbon screening
results (Appendix A).

Once total depth was achieved with the Geoprobe™, each boring was allowed to remain open until 2
groundwater sample could be collected. Using a stainless steel bailer through a temporary one-inch
diameter casing, a "grab-type" groundwater sample was collected from each boring that contained
water. Samples were not collected from borings AB-5, AB-7, or AB-8 due to the absence of
groundwater in these borings. Following completion of the sampling activities, each boring was sealed
from total depth to the surface grade using neat cement. Refer to Appendix A for a description of the

2
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general field procedures, an outline of the USCS, and copies of the soil boring logs. A copy of the
Alameda County boring permit is provided in Appendix B.

42 LABORATORY ANALYSES

Select soil samples, collected from depths ranging from 3 to 6 fbg, and groundwater samples collected
from 10 of the 13 borings (AB-1 through AB-4, AB-6, and AB-9 through AB-13), were preserved
onsite and submitted to a state-certified laboratory.

Select soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and; methyl tertiary-butyl ether
(MTBE). Results of the laboratory analyses are listed in Tables 1 and 2, and summarized on Figures 3
and 4. Refer to Appendix C for the analytical methods used, copies of the certified laboratory reports
including quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) reports, and the chain of custody records.

50 FINDINGS

The results of this subsurface investigation are summarized as follows:

Soil Results

. Soils encountered during drilling consisted mainly of clayey and gravelly silts, and minor sand
lenses, from surface grade to approximately 10 fbg. Saturated soils were generally encountered
from 5 to 10 fbg,

. Gasoline-range hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from approximately 3 to 6
fbg. The highest TPH-G concentration (230 ppm) was detected at 5 fbg in Boring AB-6, located

near the center of the site (Figure 3).

e  Benzene was detected in only one soil sample during this investigation, 0.006 ppm at 4 fbg in
AB-9 (Figure 3).

»  MTBE was not detected in any soil samples.

Groundwater Results

e Groundwater was encountered during drilling at depths ranging from 2 to 8.5 fbg.

e Dissolved-phase TPH-G concenirations were detected in groundwater samples from eight of the
10 borings which contained groundwater (AB-1, AB-3, AB-4, AB-6, AB-9, AB-10, AB-12, and
AB-13). A maximum TPH-G concentration of 12,000 ppb was detected in a grab groundwater

3
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sample collected from Boring AB-6. Liquid-phase hydrocarbons were present in monitoring well
MW-4 during the First Quarter 1998 monitoring event conducted in January.

Dissolved-phase benzene concentrations were detected in grab groundwater samples collected
from eight of the borings (AB-1, AB-3, AB-4, AB-6, AB-9, AB-10, AB-12, and AB-13). A
maximum benzene concentration of 680 ppb was detected in a grab groundwater sample collected
from Boning AB-3.

Dissolved-phase MTBE concentrations of 230 and 37 ppb were detected in grab groundwater
samples collected from Borings AB-3 and AB-12, respectively using EPA Method 8020. Due to a
laboratory oversight, EPA method 8260 was not used to confirm the presence of MTBE. MTBE
has never been detected when EPA method 8260 was used dunng normal quarterly sampling;
therefore, it seems likely that these detections are false positives.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of this and previcus investigations, and past remedial activities conducted at the
site, Alton Geoscience concludes:

The lateral and vertical extent of hydrocarbon-affected soil was adequately characterized onsite
from the surface to the current groundwater table. From 3 to 6 fog, TPH-G concentrations greater
than 100 ppm appear limited to the central portion of the site (Figure 3), bowever, benzene does
not appear to be present in any appreciable concentrations within these limits.

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons exist locally around MW-4. None of the grab groundwater samples
collected during this investigation contained a separate floating phase.

The current extent of the dissolved-phase benzene plume is characterized onsite, but remains
uncharacterized offsite in the upgradient and downgradient directions (Figure 5).

7.0 REFERENCES

Alton Geoscience, 1997, Workplan For Additional Assessment Activities, 6301 San Pablo Avenue,

Oakland, Califorma, October 13.

Alisto Engineering Group, 1996, Additional Tank Closure and Preliminary Site Investigation Report,

6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California, Apnl 15.

ACDEHS, 1994, Letter- Underground Storage Tanks Removal at the Former Cars Rent A Car,

6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California. November 21.
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RWQCB, 1995, Water Quality Control Plan, San Francisco Bay Basin (Region 2), June 21.

The site assessment activities summarized in this report have been conducted in accordance with current practice and the
standard of care exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this area. No waranty, expressed or
implied, is made regarding the conclusions and recommendations presented in this report. The conclusions and
recommendations are based solely upon an analysis of the observed conditions. If actual conditions differ from those
described in this report, our office should be notified.
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Table 1
Summary of Soil Sample Analysis
Former Mobil Station 99-105

Ethyl- Total
Sample Depth TPH-G TPHD Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TOG Lead MTBE
ID {feet) Date (ppm)  (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm}) (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
MW-1 5-5.5' 03/01/98 ND<1.0 34 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 —_ ND<2.5 —
MW-1 10-10.5' 03/01/96 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 — ND<2.5 —
MW-1 15-15.5' 03/01/96 ND<1.0 42 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 —_ ND<2.5 —
MW.-2 5-5.5' 03/01/96 ND<1.0 24 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 — 'ND<2.5 —_
Mw-2 10-10.5' 03/01/96 220 57 1.2 1.4 27 14 — ND<2.5 -
MW-2 15-15.5' 03/01/96 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 0.0063 0.035 — ND<2.5 —
MW-3 5.5-6' 03/01/96 ND<1.0 1.1 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 9.0 ND<2.5 —
Mw-3 10.5-11" 03/01/96 53 72 0.032 0.43 0.65 0.93 290 ND<2.5 —
MW-3 15.5-16' 03/01/96 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 10 ND<2.5 —
MwW-4 5.5-¢' 03/01/96 280 34 1.2 1.0 4.1 19 — ND<2.5 —
Mw-4 10.5-11'  03/01/96 5.8 7.7 0.11 ND<0.0050 0.11 0.093 —_ ND<2.5 —_
MW-4 16.5-16' 03/01/96 58 2.1 0.076 0.023 0.083 0.070 — ND<2.5 —
AB-1 5-6' 03/05/98 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — — ND
AB-2 4-5' 03/05/98 ND — ND ND ND ND —_— — ND
AB-3 5.5 03/05/98 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — —_ ND
AB-4 5-6' 03/05/98 18 —_ ND ND ND ND — — ND
AB-5 3-4 03/05/98 170 — ND ND 0.65 ND — — ND
AB-6 5 03/05/98 230 — ND ND ND ND - — ND
AB-7 4-5' 03/05/98 | 19 — ND ND 0.032 ND — — ND
AB-8 5 03/05/98 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — — ND
AB-9 4 03/05/98 16 — 0.006 ND 0.028 ND —_ —_ ND
piprojectsimobiiBs-10RASOILSAMP XLS Page 1 of 2 8122708




Summary of Soil Sample Analysis

Former Mobil Station 99-105

Ethyl- Total
Sample Depth TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TOG Lead MTBE
D (feet) Date (ppm) __ {ppm} {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm)  (ppm)
AB-10 4 03/05/98 ND _ ND ND ND ND — —_ ND
AB-11 5-6' 03/05/98 39 — ND ND ND ND —_ —_ ND
AB-12 5-6' 03/16/98 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — —_ ND
AB-13 5-6' 03/16/98 ND o ND ND ND ND —_ -— ND
NOTES: ppm = parts per million
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D = total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel
TOG = total oil and grease
MTBE = methyl fert butyl ether
— = not measured/not analyzed
ND = not detected at or above method detection limit
Ainrmiects\mobiBE-10RSOIL SAMP XLS Page 2 of 2 812258



Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Sample Analysis
Former Mobil Station 88-105

TopofCasing Depthto Groundwater Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE TOG Lead
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness  TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or8260 (pph) (ppb)
WelllD _ Date (feet) (teet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb}__ (epb) _ (ppb)  (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) {pph)
TW-1 01/04/96 — 6.00 — 0.00 ND 700 ND ND ND ND — —_ — -
VWW-1 01/04/96 - 3.00 - 0.00 ND _ ND ND ND ND - —_ ND —_
MW-1 03/14/36 32.79 4.50 28.29 0.00 610 450 075 0.54 1.5 59 - —_— -_ ND
MW-1 05/21/96 32.79 5.64 27.15 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND _ _ —_ —
MwW-1 08/13/96 32.78 8.76 23.03 0,00 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ - — —
MW-1 11/08/96 32,79 10.24 22,55 0.00 ND ND ND 0.52 ND 24 ND —_ —— _
MW-1 01431797 3279 3.83 28.96 0.00 ND ND ND 0.85 ND ND 2.6 ' ND _ —
MW-1 0422197 2,78 9.14 23,65 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — -
MW-11 07129197 3279 10.18 22.61 0.00 ND 21 i 0.34 085 ND 1.6 36 —_ -_— —
MW-1% 10/09/97 32.79 10.46 22,33 0.00 ND 56" ND ND ND ND ND —_ — —
MW-11 01/23/98 32.79 3.95 28.84 0.00 ND 33 ND ND ND ND ND — _ —_
MWY-2 03/14/96 32,80 4.51 28.29 0.00 580 250 20 0.96 4.3 1 —_ - _— ND
MW-2 05/21/96 32.80 5.65 2715 0.00 730 580 5.1 1.4 6.7 59 —_ — - —
MW-2 08/13/96 32.80 10.14 22.65 0.00 490 3so* 25 35 7.2 13 - - - —_
Mw-2 11/08/96 32.80 10.70 2210 0.00 520 160" 80 27 14 66 6.1 — — —_
MW-2 01/31/97 32.80 3.84 28.86 0.00 74 130* ND ND ND ND ND — _ _
MwV-2 04/22/97 32.30 9.61 23.1% 0.00 260 430 27 ND 25 ND ND _ _ —
MW-21 07129787 32.80 10.53 2227 0.00 320 L. 28 1.2 10 ND ND — _ —
MW-2} 10109197 32.80 10.87 21.93 0.00 460 160° 43 2.8 20 26 26 —_ — —_
MW-2¢  01/23/98 32.80 3.75 29.05 0.00 ND 54 ND ND ND ND ND _ - -_—
MwW-3 03/14/98 32.80 9.55 23.25 0.00 4,200 1,200 220 30 140 520 —_ — ND ND
MW-3 05/21/96 32.80 10.16 22.64 0.00 8,500 2,800 710 110 440 1,700 — -_— —_ -_
MW-3 08/13/96 32.80 11.18 21.62 0.00 5,000 - 2,300 430 ND 200 360 — —_ - —_—
MW-3 11/08/96 32.80 11.51 21.29 0.00 8,400 2,900 830 82 790 1,700 73 ND — —
MW-3 01131197 32,80 7.90 24,90 0.00 16,000 7,500" 660 85 960 1,800 ND — —_ -
Mw-3 04122197 32.80 10.64 22.18 0.00 8,000 2,700 340 a3 400 490 200 ND —_ -
MW-31 07129197 32.80 11.36 21.44 0.00 9,800 2,300* 330 ND 530 S30 ND _ - -
MW-31 10/09/97 32.80 11.52 21.28 0.00 7,300 2,800" 300 ND 430 460 270 ND — —
MW-3t 01/23/93 32.80 7.50 25.30 0.00 6,100 2,300 190 2 330 320 ND — — —_
MW-4 03/14/96 31.50 4.92 26.58 0.00 12,000 3,500 2,200 140 880 2,000 —_ _ - ND
MwW-4 05/217/96 31.50 8.60 22.90 0,00 11,000 4,200 1,700 ND 930 470 - _ _— —_
MW-4 08/13/96 31.50 10.02 21.50 0.02 - — _ _ — _ — —_ —_ —
MW-4 11/08/96 31.50 10.28 21.33 0.15 —_ -— — — — - —_ — — _
MwW-4 01/31/97 31,50 7.88 23.62 0.00 23,000 8,200 280 B8 1,100 1,400 ND — —_ _
MW-4 04722197 31.50 7.40 2410 0.00 8,800 4,500 850 ND 610 130 ND —_ —_ -
MW-4 Qvr2er97 31.50 9.85 21.74 0.12 -_ — —_ _ — — - - — —
MwW-4 10/09/97 31.50 10.35 21.38 0.30 — —_— — — —_ -_— — —_ - —_
MW-4 01/23/98 31.50 468 27.5% 0.92 - — - - — —_ - - - —

piprojectsimobifi99- 1 0S\GWSAMP2Z.XLS Page 1 of 2 8/22/98




Summary of Groundwater Sample Analysis
Former Mohil Station 99-105

Top ofCasing Depthto  Groundwater Product Ethyl- Total MIBE MTBE TOG Lead
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B2400r8260 (ppb} (ppb)
Well ID Date {teet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) (PPh) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) __ {ppb} (ppb)
AB-1% 03/05/98 _ 4.0 —_ 0.00 1,600 -— 3 53 79 130 ND - —_ —
AB-2% 03/05/98 —_ 6.0 —_ 0.00 ND —_ ND 29 08 5.7 ND — -_ —
AB-3% 03/05/98 — 55 _ 0,00 6,800 — 680 100 1,500 2,300 230 —_ —_ —
AB-4% 03/05/98 —— 4.0 —_ 0.00 8,500 — 240 ND 260 720 ND — — -
AB-6% 03/05/98 — 45 —_ 0.00 12,000 - 350 ND 310 100 ND — — —
AB-9% 03/05/98 —_ 8.0 — 0.00 1,000 —_ 57 12 44 a3 ND —_ — —_
AB-10% Q3/05/98 -— 2.0 — 0.00 200 _ 30 1.2 32 2.8 ND -_ —_ ——
AB-11% 03/05/98 _ 85 — 0.00 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND - — —_
AB-12% 03/16/98 _ 8.0 — 0.00 8,800 —_ 660 50 630 840 37 —_ — —
AB-13% 03/16/98 — 6.0 e 0.00 210 -_— 1 0.8 10 15 ND — —_ —_
NOTES: ppb = parts per billion * = diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C1S5
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline ** = diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15>C25
TPH-D = total petroteym hydrocarbons as diesel = diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C20
TOG = tolal oil and greasa = upidentified hydrocarbons >C18
MTRE = methyHer butyl ether w2 diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20
— = not measured/not analyzed 1 = well sampled using no-purge method
ND = not detected at of above method detection limit 1 = grab-type groundwater sample collected through temporary casing in soll boring

pi\projectsimobilig9-105GWSAMP2. XLS Page 2 of 2 6122/98



APPENDIX A

GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES AND BORING LOGS



GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

A description of the general field procedures used during site investigation and monitoring activities is
presented below. For an overview of protocol, refer to the appropriate section(s).

DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING

Soil borings were advanced using a truck-mounted Geoprobe™ rig. Borings that were not completed
as monitoring wells were grouted to the ground surface with a cement slurry, which was placed in each
boring using a tremie pipe.

Soil samples were obtained for soil description, field hydrocarbon vapor screening, and possible
laboratory analysis. Soil samples were retrieved from the borings by one of two methods:
1) continuously, using a 1 and 3/4-inch diameter 4-foot-long, continuous-core macro core sarnpler
lined with acetate or brass sleeves, or; 2) at specific intervals using an 1-inch diameter 2-foot-long,
continuous-core micro core sampler lined with acetate or brass sleeves , each advanced into the soil
with a weighted or vibrating hammer.

During drilling activities, soil adjacent to the laboratory sample is screened for combustible vapors
using a combustible gas indicator (CGI) or equivalent field instrument. For each hydrocarbon vapor
screening event, a 6-inch-long by 2.5-inch-diameter sample insert is filled approximately 1/3 full with
the soil sample, capped at both ends, and shaken. The probe is then inserted through a small opening in
the cap, and a reading is taken after approximately 15 seconds and recorded on the boring log. The
remaining soil recovered is removed from the sample insert or sampler, and described in accordance
with the Unified Soil Classification System. For each sampling interval, field estimates of soil type,
density/consistency, moisture, color, and grading were recorded on the boring logs.

SOIL SAMPLE HANDLING

Upon retrieval, soil samples were immediately removed from the sampler, sealed with Teflon sheeting
and polyurethane caps, and wrapped with tape. Each sample is labeled with the project number,
boring/well number, sample depth, geologist's initials, and date of collection. After the samples have
been labeled and documented in the chain of custody record, they were placed in a cooler with ice at
approximately 4 degrees Celsius (°C) prior to and during transport to a state-certified laboratory for
analysis. Samples not selected for immediate analysis may be transported in a cooler with ice and
archived in a frostless refrigerator at approximately 4°C for possible future testing.



FLUID LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors.
The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth
to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured relative to the well box top or top of casing. Well
box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or city bench mark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Once total depth is reached with the Geoprobe™ equipment, grab-type groundwater samples were
collected by lowering a 10 foot section of 1/4 inch Teflon tubing with a stainless steel check ball
attached at the bottom, below the static water level and filled by gently pushing the tubing up and
down. The tubing is retrieved and the sample is properly decanted to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass
containers. The sample containers were filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps.
Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. After
the samples have been labeled and documented in the chain of custody record, they were placed in a
cooler with ice at approximately 4 degrees Celsius (°C) prior to and during transport to a state-certified
laboratory for analysis.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY PROTOCOL

Chain of custody protocol is followed for all soil and groundwater samples selected for laboratory
analysis. The chain of custody form(s) accompanies the samples from the sampling locality to the
laboratory, providing a continuous record of possession prior to analysis.

DECONTAMINATION

Drilling/Geoprobe™ equipment is decontaminated by steam cleaning before being brought onsite. The
rods were also steam cleaned before each new boring is commenced. Prior to use, the sampler and
sampling tubes were brush-scrubbed in a Liqui-nox and potable water solution and rinsed twice in
clean potable water. Water level meters and water sampling equipment were also decontaminated
before each measurement or sample is collected to avoid cross-contamination between monitoring
wells.



UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
GW ?f; WELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND MIXTURES,
CLEAN GRAVELS WITH i7iyhg] LITTLE OR NO FINES ¥
GRAVELS LITTLE OR NO FINES o v
GP i:mﬁ POORLY-GRADED GAAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND MIXTURES
@« g MORE THAN HALF i
5 COARSE FRACTION IS
o6 LARGER THANNo.4  |' GRAVELS WITH OVER GM SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-SILT MIXTURES
= % BIEVESIEE " 12% FINES
= E GC /’.ﬁ CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-CLAY MD{TURES
Bw
§ g 4575751 WELL-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS,
@ - CLEAN SANDS WITH SW [5525] LITTLE OR NO FINES
W== TTLE
w g SANDS ! GHINOSHES POORLY-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE
OR NO FINES
g i MORE THAN HALF
o5 COARSE FRACTION IS -
g SMALLER THAN No. 4 S E— TY SANDS, SAND-SILY MIXTURES
SIEVE SIZE 12% FINES /7
/] CLAYEY SANDS, SAND-CLAY MIXTURES
= INORGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE SANDS, ROGK FLOUR,
= ML SILTY OR CLAYEY FINE SANDS OR GLAYEY SILTS WITH
E SLIGHT PLASTICITY
4 SILTS AND CLAYS INORGANIG GLAYS OF LOW- TO MEDIUM-PLASTICITY,
8 CL / QRAVELLY CLAYS, SANDY CLAYS, SILTY CLAYS,
E LIGQUID LIMIT LESS THAN 50 A4 LEANCLAVS
a o oL [[ili];| oneacsts AND ORGANIC SILTY GLAYS OF
Saa i1i]:| LowpLAsTICTY
< ﬁ Il moRaANIC SILTS, MIGACEOUS OR DIATOMAGEOUS FINE
[n =
G g IIl[}| sanoorsiLTY sOLS )
= %
E E SILTS AND CLAYS ////% INORGANIGC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY, FAT CLAYS
b LIQUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 50 %
Qo OH / ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEDIUM- TO HIGH-PLASTICITY,
= ORGANIC SILTS
HIGHLY ORG ANIC SOILS Pt E%?E,Ei}lql%_gus, SWAMP SOILS WITH HIGH ORGANIC
SYMBOLS AND NOTES
I SAMPLE INTERVAL ppm = parts per millon (mg/kg)
prb = parts per billlan {sg/kg) ‘
X SAMPLE NOT RECOVERED ND = not detectad at detsction limits stated In official laboratory reporis
: CaGl = combustible gas Indicator
£ :"5 EN OVA = organlo vapor analyzer
. TDHITE‘ PID = photolonization detector
m : LEL = lower explosive Imilt
CONCRETE TPH = total pelroleum hydrocarbons
TRPH = total recoverable petrolaum hydrocarbons
GROUT NA = not applicable
FILTER SAND PACK
W STATICWATERLEVEL
SZ WATER LEVEL ENCOUNTERED
oo WHEN DRILLING
ALTON
\ GEOSCIENCE KEY TO BORING LOG
Uvermore, Califortis

- e B e P Blesassl & W OMTATA




PROJECT NO.: 41-0123 DATE DRILLED: 3/5/98
LOCATION; Former Mobil Station 99-105 LOGGED BY: J. Madden
6301 San Pablo Avenue APPROVED BY: M. Katen, RG
Qakland, California DRILLING CO.: V & W Drilling
2| DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Diameter Direct-Push Geoprohd
Em i % SAMPLER TYPE:  4-inch Macro-Core Sampler § BORING
T uIJ % il - % TOTAL DEPTH: 10.0 feet DEPTH TO WATER: 4.0 feet 6' DETAIL
- |a o [47)
Be |BE|E |50 DESCRIPTION 215
—0 0
0 Z CLAYEY SILT WITH GRAVEL: brownish yellow, moist, low plasticity. Cemant
C N
= ML
= = 5
20 j
—10 10—
15 15—
—20 20—
L25 25:
—30 30—
35 35—
40 40—
ALTON AB-1
AN\ oS | LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
Livermore, Californie PAGE 1 OF 1

410123/98-105 Boring Log AB-1



PROJECT NO.: 41-0123 DATE DRILLED: 3/5/98
LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 93-105 LOGGED BY: J. Madden
6301 San Pablo Avenue APPROVED BY: M. Katen, RG
Qakland, California DRILLING CO.: V & W Drilling
Z| DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Diameter Direct-Push Geoprobe
5 R 5| SAMPLERTYPE: _4-inch Macro-Gore Sampler % BORING
gl & |4| . g| TOTALDEPTH: 10.0feet DEPTH TO WATER: 6.0 feet g DETAIL
L=3 o K] 2]
52> |z 3|3 ailE
Bo |F | E |6|DE DESCRIPTION 5|35
=0 0
: CLAYEY SILT WITH GRAVEL: brown, siff, moist, low plasticlty. Cement
B ML
ND || F
0 —5 5
- SANDY GRAVEL LENS: medium brown, loose, wet, fing-grained, poorly
__ |graded. i
— |CLAYEY SILT
=10 10 i
H —]
—15 15—
20 20—
25 25
30 30—
35 35—
40 40—
ALTON AB-2
AN CEOSCIENCE LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
Livermors, Califarnia PAGE 1 OF 1

41012099105 Bonng Log AB-2



PROJECT NO.: 41-0123 DATE DRILLED:  3/5/98
LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 99-105 LOGGED BY: J. Madden
6301 San Pablo Avenue APPROVED BY: M. Katen, RG
Qakland, California DRILLING CO.: V & W Drilling
2| DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Diameter Direct-Push Geoprobs
= - _ §= SAMPLER TYPE:  4-inch Macro-Core Sampler > BORING
g & |w|_.8| TOTALDEPTH: 10.0 feet DEPTH TO WATER: 5.5 feet 9 DETAIL
=25 & |Z|E£8 w | O
82 |2 | & |2|3 8 |E
Ae |F |~ |G|B2 DESCRIPTION 215
0 0—
10 : CLAYEY SILT WITH GRAVEL: clive green, stiff, wet, low plasticity. . Cement
_ ML
150 :-_— -
no || g AV 5
1,000 -
10 10—
- .
—15 15—
—20 20—
[ 25 25—
—30 30—
- =
35 35—
40 40—,
ALTON AB-3
RN CEOSCiENCE LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
Livermors, California PAGE 1 OF 1

$1-0120/96. 106 Baoring Log AB-3




PROJECT NO.: 41-0123 DATE DRILLED: 3/5/98
LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 99-105 LOGGED BY: J. Madden
6301 San Pablo Avenus APPROVED BY: M. Katen, RG
Oakland, California DRILLING CO.: V & W Drilling
T DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Diameter Direct-Push Geoprobe
@ . .
@ Y = o SAMPLER TYPE:  4-inch Macro-Core Sampler > BORING
oW E 4] 2| TOTALDEPTH: 10.0 feet DEPTH TO WATER: 4.0 feet g DETAIL
=4 [« £
82| |z 5|a3 8 |E
fo |F | F || DESCRIPTION 13
=0 0
Z CLAYEY SILT: mottlad brown and green, stiff, molst, low plasticity, 5-10% Cement
20 . minor sand. ML
o AVA
100 o zs S
i 10 10—
15 15—
— 20 20—
25 25—
30 30—
35 35—
40 40—
ALTON AB-4
RN CECSCIENCE LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
Livermore, Celifornia PAGE 1 OF 1

41-01295-105 Boring Log AB-4




PROJECT NO.: 41-0123 DATE DRILLED: 3/5/98
LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 93-105 LOGGED BY: J. Madden
6301 San Pablo Avenue APPRCVED BY: M. Katen, RG
Oakland, California DRILLING CO.: V & W Drilling
@| DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Diameter Direct-Push Geoprobg
ﬁm N § SAMPLERTYPE:  4-inch Macro-Core Sampler > BORING
Y & 4| g| TOTALDEPTH: 10.0feet DEPTH TO WATER: 6.0 feet 3 DETAIL
o o O w0
52> £ 5|a3 2|2
fo |F | F [6|0€ DESCRIPTION 5|3
20 —0 o
100 Z CLAYEY SILT WIiTH GRAVEL: brown to 3 feet below grade and green from : Cement
L 3 1o 10 feet below grade, hard, malst to wet, low plasticity, less than 8 Inches | ML
— minor sandy gravel lenses.
170 -
500 -
5 5
v AV
-
1,000 —
— 10 10—
—15 15—:
—20 20—
|25 25—
= ]
= —
—30 30—
35 35—
"_Jm 40—:
ALTON AB_S
A GEOSCIENCE LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
Livermore, Californie PAGE 1 OF 1

A1-D12305- 106 Boring Log AB-%




PROJECT NO.: 41-0123 DATE DRILLED: 3/5/98
LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 99-105 LOGGED BY: J. Madden
6301 San Pablo Avenue APPROVED BY: M. Katen, RG
QOakiand, California DRILLING CO.: V & W Diilling
g DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Diameter Direct-Push Geoproi:lé
& . :
E = 2y SAMPLER TYPE:  4-inch Macro-Core Sampler § BORING
‘ﬁ g |3 I§ TOTAL DEPTH: 10.0 feet DEPTH TO WATER: 4.5 feet » | 2 DETAIL
32 |> |z [E|Es 8|k
Bo [P |~ |5|BE DESCRIPTION 8135
=0 0
Z CLAYEY SILT WITH GRAVEL: mottled green and brown, stiff, moist, low Cemant
= plasticity, less than 5% minor sand. ML
M AV4
30 | 230 —5 5
7,000 :—~
—10 10—
3 -
- 15 15—
20 20—
25 25—}
30 30{
35 35—:—:
40 40—
ALTON AB_G
AN\ CEoseEneE | LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
Livermore, California PAGE 1 OF 1

a1-012395 105 Donng Log AB-8



PROJECT NO.: 41-0123 DATE DRILLED: 3/5/98
LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 99-105 LOGGED BY: J. Madden
6301 San Pablo Avenue APPROVED BY: M. Katen, RG
Qakland, California DRILLING CO.; V & W Drilling
T| DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Diameter Direct-Push Geoprobel
ﬁm N §= SAMPLER TYPE:  4-inch Macro-Core Sampler % BORING
ol E 4 [ - §| TOTAL DEPTH: 10.0feet DEPTH TO WATER: 5.0 feet . S DETAIL
82 (> |z |Z|&3 g |E
Bo |F | K |6|ag DESCRIPTION =1l M=
0 o
- L7,
— SILTY CLAY: dark brown, soft, wet, high plasticlty. % — p—
- cL ;//
o /
19 - CLAYEY SILT WITH GRAVEL: mottled brown and green, hard, wet, v
100 5 |low plasticity. &
3 ML
: 10 10—
- 15 15—
20 20—
o5 25—:
X 4.
20 30{'
—3s 35—
= 40 40—-:
ALTON AB-7
AN\ CEOSCENCE | LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
Livermors, California PAGE 1 OF 1

41-012353-105 Bonng Log AB-7




PROJECT NO.: 41-0123 DATE DRILLED:  3/5/98
LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 99-105 LOGGED BY: J. Madden
6301 San Pablo Avenue APPROVED BY: M. Katen, RG
Qakland, California DRILLING CO.: V & W Drilling
) DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Diameter Direct-Push Geoprobe
o . .
E . = 5l SAMPLER TYPE:  4-inch Macro-Core Sampler % BORING
g % g g T -§ TOTAL DEPTH: 10.0 feet DEPTH TO WATER: 4.5 fest g DETAIL
52 |> |z |3|k3 g |E
Ao |F | B |G|0E DESCRIPTION 815
=0 0
100 [ |CLAYEY SILT: mottled reddish brown and green, soft, moist, low - e
=l plasticity, minor sandy gravel lenses.
— AV
ND —5 L
7,000 ':—
10 10
. —
i -
:—15 15—
— 20 20—
C_ a5 25—
—30 30—
—35 35—
=y .
40 40—}
ALTON AB-8
F\ GEDSCIENCE LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
Livermora, California PAGE 1 OF 1

41-01Z395-104 Boring Log AB-8



PROJECT NO.: 41-0123 DATE DRILLED: 3/5/98
LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 99-105 LOGGED BY: J. Madden
6301 San Pablo Avenue APPROVED BY: M. Katen, RG
Oakland, California DRILLING CO.: V & W Drilling
) DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Diamster Direct-Push Geoprobé
& .
E " = o SAMPLER TYPE:  4-inch Macro-Core Sampler g BORING
0 % g u T <| TOTAL DEPTH: 10.0 feet DEPTH TO WATER: 8.0 feet 6. DETAIL
o 0 )]
82 |5 |z [2|&3 2 |E
aec | P | B |G|as DESCRIPTION 215
0 |GRAVEL FILL to 2 test below grade. T
Z Shd ': Cement
:— CLAYEY SILT WITH GRAVEL: light reddish brown, hard, moist, low ML
16 . plasticity, 70% clay, 30% gravel,
5,000 5
= ¥
10 .
— 15 15—
" 20 20—
|25 25—
30 30—:
[ a5 35—
L .
40 40—
ALTON AB-9
A GEOSCIENCE LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
k Livarmore, California PAGE 1 OF 1

41-01E3%98-105 Borng Log AB-9



PROJECT NO.: 41-0123 DATE DRILLED: 3/5/98
LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 98-105 LOGGED BY: J. Madden
6301 San Pablo Avenue APPROVED BY: M. Katen, RG
Oakland, California DRILLING CO.: V & W Drilling
| DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Diamester Direct-Push Geoprobe‘
o« _ % SAMPLER TYPE:  4-inch Macro-Core Sampler % BORING
%@ § w| _ 2| TOTALDEPTH: 10.0 feet DEPTH TO WATER: 2.0 fest 9 DETAIL
25 il [ =R @ |2
Q2 | 3 | £ % g 8 | E
he | F | F ag DESCRIPTION 5|3
0 0
B L,
- - ) . N % Cemant
— SILTY CLAY: light brown, sofi, wet, mediumn plasticity, 5-10% minor /
- gravel. /
- oL /
MND = /
%0 5-5 é 5
=10 A 1o
—15 15—5
20 20—
il 25 25—
~ v
30 307
35 35—
— 40 40—
ALTON AB_-I 0
A GEOSCIENCE LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
Livermore, Californie PAGE 1 0OF 1
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PROJECT NO.: 41-0123 DATE DRILLED: 3/5/98
LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 99-105 LOGGED BY: J. Madden
6301 San Pablo Avenue APPROVED BY: M, Katen, RG
Qakland, California DRILLING COQ.: V & W Dirilling
3| DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Diameter Direct-Push Geoprobe
£ R 5| SAMPLER TYPE: _ 4-inch Macro-Gore Sampler . BORING
g4 & |w| . $| TOTALDEPTH: 10.0 feet DEPTH TO WATER: 8.5 fest g DETAIL
O — || =5 W)
(@] I |2|ow O |z
Az | 2| & [5|8E DESCRIPTION 815
=0 0
" |CLAYEY SILT: mottled greenish brown, stitf, moist, low plasticity, <5% Gement
= minor gravel.
e ML
500 | 3.9 :5 s
o AV
— 10 10—
15 15—
—20 20—
5 -
25 25—}
— 30 30—
—35 35—
40 40—
ALTOH AB-11
F\ GEOSCIENCE LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
Livarmore, Celifornia PAGE 1 OF 1




PROJECT NO.: 41-0123 DATE DRILLED: 3/5/98
LOCATION: Former Mobll Station 99-105 LOGGED BY: J. Madden
6301 San Pablo Avenue APPROVED BY: M. Katen, RG
Cakland, California DRILLING CO.: V & W Drilling
g| DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Diameter Direct-Push Geoprob&
s ] -
ﬁm . o SAMPLER TYPE:  4-inch Macro-Core Sampler % BORING
ol & 4]z 2| TOTALDEPTH: 10.0 feet DEPTH TO WATER: 6.0 feet g DETAIL
- o o 2}
52 |5 |z 2|53 S E
Bo |F | E |G|02 DESCRIPTION 213
—0
: Cement
5— CLAYEY SILT. mottlad greenlish brown, soft, moisl, low plasticity. ML
wo|no || 8 s
—  [SILTY CLAY: dark brown, soft, wet, high plasticity (Bay mud). - y
- cL /
o Ao
— 15 15—
1 e
-_20 20-:
25 25—
i —]
— 30 30—
—35 35—
40 40—
ACTo AB-12
A GEOSCIENCE LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
Livermare, California PAGE 1 0OF 1

=105 Boeing Log Alb-12




PROJECT NO.: 41-0123 DATE DRILLED: 3/5/98
LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 89-105 LOGGED BY: J. Madden
6301 San Pablo Avenue APPROVED BY: M. Katen, RG
Oakland, California DRILLING CO.: V & W Drilling
| DRILLING METHQOD: 1.5-inch Diameter Direct-Push Geoprobs
o n E: SAMPLERTYPE:  4-inch Macro-Core Sampler o BORING
§ @ § é - § TOTAL DEPTH: 10.0 feet DEPTH TO WATER: 6.0 feet s g DETAIL
62| | £ [2|a3 2 |&
Be | F | R |B|BE DESCRIPTION 215
—0 0—
-_' Cemant
—  |CLAYEY SILT: light brown, moist, low plasticity. ML —
10 5 : 5—
ND po) SILTY CLAY: dark brown, soft, wet, high plasticity (Bay mud). N T
- EL é g
10 /4 10—
—15 15—
— 20 20—|
o5 25—:
— 30 30—
[ 15 35—3
- 40 40—
akTon AB-13
AN\ CEoscENeE | | OG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
Livermore, California PAGE 1 OF 1

AT DTETS-10% Darng Log AB-13




APPENDIX B

BORING PERMIT



€0°d WLoL

FEB-26-'98 THU 11:58 ID:ALAMEDA CO PUBLIC WK FAX NO:318-678-5262 l #7733 Paz

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
951 TURNER COURT, SUITE 300, HAYWARD, CA 94545-2641
PHONE (510) 670-3578 ANDREAS GODFREY FAX (510) §70-5242
(510) 670+5348 ALVIN KAN

» -

| DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION -

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LQCATION OF P& JECT___é;g_QL% n_ FPubhle
ue. g kelan Z

Californda Coordinates Saurae R. Accuracy & ft.
CCN N.CCE f,
APN .

CLIENT

MName
Address
Cily
APPLICANT
Namn )9/75.1 n é’éﬁﬁ( Jenc
Pax{S/DIbNA G040

Address _Gn 2 égndkgb &1; PronelSind S04 " 3550
City _{1yarmere Zip _G&yas o
TYPE OF PROJECT

Well Consiruction Georechnicnl Invesiigation

"Camhodic Protection a Gengral o
Watar Supply o Centarninetion =

Menigorin Welt Destrucsign 8]
“/ i’.wxmm,p..\ {Bariage .
PROTOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

New Domestic O Replacernent Domestic 0
Municipal D Irrigation o
Industeial o Other 0
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary o AlrRotry Q Avger O
Cablec 0 ther o
ireed Pz by
DRILLER'S [ICENSENO. _ ¥ 1 - 120904
WELL PROJECTS
Drill Hole Diatneter in. Maximum
Casing Diameter in, Depth fl.
Surface Sezl Depth fl. Number
EAvicon preajal Bomags
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECT.
Mumber of Borings_ D Maximum
Hole Dismerer i i Depth “|O 11
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 3-i0- 98

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE Trye- 43

¥ hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and
Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-68.

ABBLICANT'S
5:GNATU_RE_éAw’%?. DATE_Z2 -3~ 9%

ce-22'd 2926 999 als

3INI1I5039 NOLTH

FOR OFFJCE USE

PERMITNUMBER . 20 WRO4l |
WELL NUMBER
APN

FERMIT CONDITIQNS

Clrcled Permit Requirements Apply

@ CENERAL

L. A permit application should be subminted 50 a3 &9
atrive at the ACPWA offies five days prior o
proposed smriing date.

2, Submit to ACPWA within 50 days after :ompm:on of
permitted work the original Deperiment of Water
Resouraes Watar Welt Drillers Report or equivalent for
well projects, ar 8tilling 16gs and location sketch for
geotechnical projests.

3, Pormit is yoid if project not begun within %0 days of
approval dare.

B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of
cement grout placed by rremie.

2. Minimum seel depth is 39 fect for municipal and
indusirial'wells ar 20 {¢ef for domestic and irsigation
wells unless a 1e1ter depth Ie specially spproved.

. C.CROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

INCLUBING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum surface seal thiekness s rwo inches of
cement grovi placed by tremie.
2. Minimum scal depth for monitoring wells is the:
’ maximum depth prasticable or 20 feet.
(D) CEOTECHNICAL
Begkfill bare hale with sompaeted cuttings Or heavy
bentonite 3nd upper two feet with compaced material.
n areas of KNOWN OF Suspected ROMtarination, tremicd J
cement grout shall be waed in place of compacted cutings
E. CATHODIC
Fill hole abave anade 2one with eonerete placed by temie,
F. WELL DESTRUCTION.
Scoattaghad, L
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

APPROVED -‘A‘L [ i"

OATE 2[24 [ g¢
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APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL METHODS, OFFICIAL LABORATORY REPORTS
AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



ANALYTICAL METHODS

All analyses were performed by a state-certified laboratory in accordance with the following methods:

Sample Analysis Seail

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline (TPH-G) DHS Modified Method 8015

Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and
Total Xylenes (BTEX) EPA Method 8020

Methyl-tertiary-butyl-ether
(MTBE) EPA Method 8020

OFFICIAL LABORATORY REPORTS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL
(QA/QC) REPORTS

Official laboratory and QA/QC reports are provided by the state-certified laboratory performing the
analyses. The QA/QC reports for samples from each group of analyses completed for a single gas
chromatograph calibration are provided.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY PROTOCOL

Chain of Custody protocol was followed for all samples selected for laboratory analysis. The Chain of
Custody form(s) accompanies the samples from the sampling locality to the laboratory, providing a
continuous record of possession prior to analysis.



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4') Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 2889589
Collected: 37 5/98 at 13:00 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 37 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-1 Water Sampie
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCHZL Proj# 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. (Qakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209  BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene K1 0.3 ug/1
0777 Toluene 5.3 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 79. 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 130. 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting Timit was not attained for methyl t-buty! ether.
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 1,600 50. ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD RPD ICS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 98070455
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 112 113 0 103 78 138
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 113 110 3 102 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 113 110 3 101 77 119
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 114 111 3 103 7o 116
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/l N.D. 103 108 4 99 76 144
8268 TPH-GRO {CA LUFT) Batch: 98070A55

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
20:35:02 D 0001 21 132857 605937

417 Q.00 00017850 ASRQ0O

Lancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike
p e PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and zbbreviations.

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

2214 Rev. B/A/97
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| ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

P»

LLI Sample No. Ww 2889589
Collected: 3/ 5/98 at 13:00 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Driscard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561
AB-1 Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHC#2L Proj# 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M MsD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
56654 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
0. ug/1 N.D. 95 91 4 ap 75 125
SURROGATE SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020} TFT 119 70 130
8268 TPH G'RO {CA LUFT} TFT 115 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NG ANALYSIS NAME METHOQD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020} SW-846 8020A 1 03/12/98 1434 Gordon A. Lodde
8268 TPH-GRQ (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 03/12/98 1434 Gordon A. Lodde

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holiand Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-5656-2681

MEMBER

at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

2216 Rev. B/4/97
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('} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
at (717) 656-2300
132857 605937

Melissa A. McDermott
20:35:39 D 0001 21

417  0.00 00017850 ASRO0O

ATTN: Tom Seeliger

LLT Sample No. Ww 2889590
Collected: 3/ 5/98 at 13:10 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Retl..
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard:  4/23/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-2 Water Sample
LOCH# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCEZL Proj# 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020)
0776 Benzene N.D 0.3 ug/t
0777  Toluene 2.9 0.3 ug/1
0778  Ethylbenzene 0.9 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 57 0.6 ug/1
0780  Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT N.D. 50. ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE oup MS LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M3 MSD RPD LCS [UP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 98070455
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 112 113 0 103 78 138
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 113 1i¢ 3 102 7 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 113 110 3 101 77 119
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 114 111 3 103 76 116
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 103 108 4 99 76 144
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) Batch: 98070A55
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. 95 91 4 90 7% 125

Resggctfuﬂ y Submitted
Te

Lancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
E PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17805-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Mic McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles
&%
See reversa side for explanaton of symbols and abareviations. 2216 Rev. B/4/67 'ﬂ :



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4l> L ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 2889590

Collected: 3/ 5/98 at 13:10 by M Account No: (9728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-2 Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCAF 980044 PHCFZL Proj# 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 5an Pablo Ave. 0Qakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE Dup MS LCS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS  DupP

LCS
RPD  LOW  HIGH

LCS LIMITS

e T P e e e s e e e e e . R T e e e S S e R e T - e S S S RS S S =e 22 e e e R e e T . e ST a B e W Ea e W N T =

SURROGATE  SUMMARY

TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 104 70 130
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) TFT 94 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHCD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 03/12/98 0439 Steven A. Skiles
B268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 03/12/98 0433 Steven A, Skiles

j=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
_ Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Labaratories Hanager , Volatiles
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17505-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-6596-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

2216 Rew. 8/4/97

o
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4» Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. Www 2889591

Collected: 3/ 5/98 at 13:20 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4723798 Suite 501

(akley CA 94561

AB-3 Water Sample
LOCH 99-105 PRCA#F 980044 PHC#2L Proj# 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. 0Oakland, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene 680. 1 ug/1
0777 Toluene 100. 1. ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 1,500, 1. ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 2,300. 3. ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 230 10 ug/1

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample

receipt.
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT} 6,800 400. ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE oup Ms LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 98070AR5

0776 Benzene

1. ug/1 N.D. 112 113 0 103 78 138
0777 Toluene

1. ug/1 N.D. 113 110 3 102 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene

1. ug/1 N.D. 113 110 3 101 77 119
0779 Total Xylenes

3. ug/1 N.D. 114 111 3 103 76 116
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

10. ug/1 N.D. 103 108 4 99 76 144

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
20:36:18 D 0001 21 132857 605937

417 0.00 00017850 ASR0OO

Resggctfu’l]y Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.

Lancaster Laboratories Manager. Volatiles
MEMBER 2925New Holland Pike

3
FO Box 12425 &
tancaster, PA 17605-2425 Q
717-655-2300 Fax. 717-656-2681 See raversa side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 8/4/97 &




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. Ww 2889591

Collected: 3/ 5/98 at 13:20 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561

AB-3 Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCH2L Projf# 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. (Oakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DupP MS LS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) Batch: 98070A55
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
400. ug/1 N.D. 9% 91 4 90 75

B e e e e T e e e e e e e B e R e e e e D e e e S e S e S e S e e e R a e i T e T e B T e e S e e e R e R e e S e R e R - T ST B e W Hr S-S - S = S

SURROGATE  SUMMARY

TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) T 102 70 130
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) TFT 101 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 03/12/938 1511 Gordon A. Lodde
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 03/12/98 1752 Gordon A. lLodde

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratorias Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and zbbreviations. 2216 Rew. 8/4/97
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

(I} Lancaster Laboratories

&

%

LLI Sample No. ww 2889592
Collected: 3/ 5/98 at 13:30 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-4 Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCEZL Proj# 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. 0Qakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene 240. 1. ug/1
0777 Toluene N.D. # 20, ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 260. 1. ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 720. 3. ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. # 50. ug/1
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
Due to the presence of interferents near their retention times, normal
reporting limits were not attained for methyl t-butyl ether and toluene.
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 8,500 100 ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE Dup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD RFD {CS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (B020) Batch: 98071A53
0776 Benzene
1. ug/1 N.D. 97 9% 1 92 78 138
0777 Toluene
20. ug/1 N.D. 0 99 1 93 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
1. ug/1 N.D. 99 48 2 93 77 119
0779 Total Xylenes
3. ug/1 N.D. 99 97 2 93 76 116
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TG  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
20:36:56 D 0001 21 132857 605937
417 0.00 00017850 ASROO00
Respectfully Submitted
‘ Michele McClarin, BLA.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager', Volatiles
BER 2425New Holland Fike
o PO Box 12425
{ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax 717-556-2681 see reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216  Rev. 8/4/97



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 2889592

Coltected: 3/ 5/98 at 13:30 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561

AB-4 Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCAF 980044 PHCF2L Proj# 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE oup MS LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RFD MS MSD RPD LCs DUP RPD LOW HIGH
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
50. ug/1 N.D. 9% 9 0 99 76 14
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) Batch: 9B071AS3
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
100. ug/1 N.D. ?9 76 3 23 7% 135

SURROGATE SUMWARY
SURROGATE LIMITS

TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 102 70 130
8268 TPH GRO (CA LUFT ) TFT 109 7t 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL 1D DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
B209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 03/12/98 0904 Gordon A. Lodde

8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 03/12/98 0904 Gor‘don A. Lodde

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
, Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-658-2631 See reverse side for exzlanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 8/4/57

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

| (l} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 2889593
Collected: 3/ 5/98 at 13:50 by WM Account No: 09728 p.0,
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 50)
Dakley CA 94561
AB-6 Water Sample
LOCE 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHC#ZL Proj# 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene 350. 2. ug/1
0777 Toluene N.D. # 20. ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 310. 2. ug/1
0779  Total Xylenes 100. 6. ug/1
0780  Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. #  100. ug/1
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
Due to the presence of interferents near their retention times, normal
reporting 1imits were not attained for methyl t-butyl ether and toluene.
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
5554 TPH-GRQ (CA LUFT) 12,000, 200 ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK. RPD MS MSD RPD 1cS DuP RPD  LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) Batch: 98071A53
0776 Benzene
2. ug/1 N.D. 97 9% 1 a2 78 138
0777 Tolugne
20. ug/1 N.D. 00 99 1 a3 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
2. ug/1 N.D. 99 98 2 93 77 119
0779 Total Xylenes
6. ug/1 N.D. 99 97 2 93 76 116

f=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
20:37:35 00001 21 132857 605937

417 0.00 00017850 ASR0O0D

Lancaster Labaratories
MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike
: ; PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reversa sida for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

2216 Rev, /4197

N



ﬂ} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. WW 2889593
Collected: 3/ 5/98 at 13:50 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-6 Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHC#2L Proj# 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave.  0Oakland, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE puP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M3 MsB RFD LCs DQUP RPD LOM HIGH
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
100, ug/1 N.D. 9% 96 0 99 76 144
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) Batch: 98071453
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
200. ug/1 N.D. 7% 76 3 83 7% 125
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 97 70 130
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) TFT 102 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT : ANALYSIS
NO ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
B2069 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 B020A 03/12/98 0944 Gordon A. Lodde

8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline Method

f=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike

PG Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abreviations.

03712/98 0944 Gordon A. Lodde

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

&
&

2216 Rev. 814797




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 2889594
Collected: 3/ 5/98 at 14:20 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-9 Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCH#2L Proj# 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. (akland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPCORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MTBE (B020)
(776 Benzene 57. 0.3 ug/1
0777 Toluene 12, 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 44, 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 93. 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Buty! Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the amalytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting 1imit was not attained for methyl t- buty1 ether
8268 TPH GRO (CA LUFT)
5554 TPH GRO (CA LUFT) 1 000 50 ug/l
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE oup MS LcS LGS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M5 MSD RPD ¢S  DUP  RPD
8209 BTEX, MTBE {(8020) Batch: 98071A53
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 97 96 1 92
0777 To]uene
0.3 ug/ N.D. 100 99 1 93
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 93 98 i 93
0779 Total Xyﬂenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 99 97 2 93

f=l aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
20:38:13 D 0001 21 132857 605937

417 0.00 00017850 ASROQO

Respectfully Submitted

Mic

ele McClarin, B.A.

Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
Eespmereny PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations

LCS LIMITS
LOW HIGH
78 138
78 118
77 119
7% 116
2216 Rev, 8/4/97



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

(I) | ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 2889594

Collected: 3/ 5/98 at 14:20 by M Account No: 09728 p.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-9 Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHC#2L Proff 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. 0Qakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE Dup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M5 MsD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 9 9% 0 99 76 144
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT} Batch: 98071A53
5554 TPH-GRO {CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. 79 76 3 83 s 1%
SURROGATE SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURRQGATE RECOVERY X HIGH
8209 BTEX. MTBE (8020) TFT 103 ' 70 130
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFI') TFT 101 70 130
LABCORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ) ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD : TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (B020) SW-846 8020A 1 03/12/98 1229 Gordon A. Lodde
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 03/12/98 1229 Gordon A Lodde

f=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
] Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratones Manager Volati ]es
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425 Y
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax. 717-656-2681 See reverse side far explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2214 Rev. B/4j97 &

N



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

(l} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 2889395
Collected: 3/ 5/98 at 14:30 by J& Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-10 Water Sample
LOGE 99-105 PRCAF 980044 PHCEZL Prod# 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. (Oakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS UNITS
8200 BTEX, MIBE (8020}
0776 Benzene 3.0 0.3 ug/1
0777  Toluene 1.2 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 3.2 0.3 ug/1
0779  Total Xylenes 2.8 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/i
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 200, 50. ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUp MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD ICS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020} Batch: 98071A53
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 97 2% 1 92 78 138
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 100 99 1 a3 78 118
(778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 99 98 2 93 77 119
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 99 97 2 93 76 116
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 96 9% 0 99 76 144
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) Batch: 98071A53
5554 TPH-GRO {CA LUFT}
50. ug/1 N.D. 79 76 3 83 75 125

#=l aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected

1 COPY TO Alton Geoscience

at or above the Reporting Limit

ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Mel

20:38:51 D 0001 21

417

MEMB

issa A. McDermott

0.00 00017850 ASRO00

Lancaster Laboratories
| 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2423
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-£38-2681

at (717) 656-2300
132857 605937

See reverse side for explanation of symbels and abbrevistions

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager. Volatiles

&%
’ué

2216 Rey. 8/4/97



4]} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. wWw 2889595

Collected: 3/ 5/98 at 14:30 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-10 Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCH2L Proj# 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave.  Oakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE pupP M5 LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS Dur RPD LOW HIGH

o o e R e e e B B e e e e e e e T e e e e D e e e e e S S s R e e S e e S S S S e e R En B - e T H e S S e B B B S B T TR T P TP

SURROGATE  SUMMARY
EHRROGATE LIMITS
L

TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 94 70 130
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) TFY 93 70 130

LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS

NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST

8209 BTEX, MIBE (B020) SW-846 BO20A 1 03/12/98 1309 Gordon A. Lodde
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 03/12/98 1309 Gordon A. Lodde

f=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
) Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, volatiles
MEMBER 2425 New Halland Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, P4 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse sids for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. B/2/67




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 2889596
Collected: 3/ 5/98 at 14:40 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-11 Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCHZL Proj# 41-0123-50
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. (Oakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
B209  BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene N.D 0.3 ug/1
0777 Toluene N.D 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D 0.3 ug/1
0779  Total Xylenes N.D 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl fert-Butyl Ether N.D 10. ug/1
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) N.D 50. ug/1

SAMPLE SAMPLE
RPT LIM UNITS

0776 Benzene

0.3 ug/1 N.D.
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D.
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D.
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D.
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10, ug/1 N.D.
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) Batch: 98071A53
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/l N.D.

BLANK

Batch: 98071A53

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

pup M3

RPD M5 M5D RFD
97 9 1
e 99 1
9% 98 2
99 97 2
9% 9% 0

79 76 3

fi=Laboratory Methad Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience

ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A, McDermott

20:39:30 D 0001

417 0.00 00017850 ASRO00

21

Lancaster Laboratories

PO Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

at (717) 656-2300
132857 605937

Mic

LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
LCS DUP RPD LCW

92
93
93
93
99

Manager, Volatiles

See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

Resgectfu]]y Submitted
ele McClarin, B.A.

78
78
77
76
76

75

HIGH

138
118
119
116
144

125

&

2214 Rev. 8/4/57 %




(I) | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 2889596
Collected: 3/ 5/98 at 14:40 by JM

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98
Discard: Af23798

AB-11 Water Sample

Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..
2063 Main Street

Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561

LOCE 99-105 PRCA¥F 980044 PHC#2L ProjF 41-0123-50

MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. (Oazkland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE oup Ms iCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 90 70 130
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) TFT 8 70 130

LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS

NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST

8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 03/12/98 1348 Gordon A. Lodde
8268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 03/12/98 1348 Gordon A. Lodde

#=laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded

State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holiand Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-655-2300 Fax: 717-656-268)

at {717) 656-2300

Resg:ctfuﬂy Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

See reverse side for explanation of symbals and abbreviatians, 2216 Rev. 874/97




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLT Sample No. ww 2894851

Collected: 3/16/98 at 15:30 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..

Submitted: 3/18/98 Reported: 3/24/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4724798 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-12 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCHZL
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave., CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
B209  BTEX, MTEE (8020)
(776 Benzene 660. 1 ug/1
0777 Toluene 50. 1. ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 630. 1. ug/1
077¢ Total Xylenes 940. 3. ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 37. 10. ug/1
8268 2015 Mod. for Gasolin
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 8,800 100. ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup M3 LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD Ms MSD RFPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 98078AR5
0776 Benzene
1. ug N.D. 98 111 12 99 78 138
0777 Toluene
1. ug/1 N.D. 112 113 ] 100 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
1. ug/1 N.D. 113 111 2 99 77 119
0779 Total Xylenes
3. ug/1 N.D. 113 112 1 100 76 116
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ,
10, ug/1 N.D. 93 105 12 96 76 144
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98078A55
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT}
100. ug/1 N.D. 101 98 3 92 75 125

#=|.aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit P'—‘jmr— "'*ﬁ rn—rj
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger b T " |

£, MAR 30 1998 |

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative = e S S
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
21:36:07 D 0001 2 132881 607236

417 0.00 00005300 ASR0GO

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.

Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 2425 NewHolland Pike

PO Box 12425 &
Lancaster, BA 17605-2425 9 ‘
717-6856-2300 Fax 717-656-2681 See reverse side far eaplanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev, B/4j57




4!} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. Ww 2894851

Collected: 3/16/98 at 15:30 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..

Submitted: 3/18/98 Reported: 3/24/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/24/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-12 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCH2L
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave., CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE Dup M3 LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RFD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH

SURROGATE SUMMARY

TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 108 70 130
8268 8015 Mod. far Gasohne TFT 105 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8203 BTEX, MTBE (8020} SW-846 8020A 1 03/20/98 0207 Patrick N. Evans
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasohne Method 1 03720798 0207 Patr1 ck N. Evans

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratorias Manager, Volatiles

MEMBER 2425 NewHoliand Pike

[ PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev, 8/4/97

&
A



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4» | ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. Ww 2894850
Collected: 3/16/98 at 15:00 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/18/98 Reported: 3/24/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/24/98 Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561
AB-13 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCAF 980044 PHGH#2L
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave., CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene 11. 0.3 ug/1
0777 Toluene 0.8 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 10. 0.3 ug/1
0779  Total Xylenes 15. 0.6 ug/1
0780  Methyl tert- Butyﬂ Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
8268 8015 Med. for Gaso11ne B
5554  TPH-GRO {CA LUFT) 210. 50 ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS €S LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 9807BA55
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 98 11l 12 99 78 138
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 112 113 ] 100 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
. ua/1 N.D. 113 111 2 99 77 119
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 113 112 1 100 76 116
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
14. ug/1 N.D. 93 105 12 96 76 144
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98078A55
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. 101 98 3 92 75 125

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
21:35:18 D 0001 132881 607236

417  0.00 00005300 ASR000D

Lancaster Labaratories

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681

MEMBER

Ses reverse side for explanation of symbals and abbreviations.
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Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

2216 Rev. 8/4/97



(I} L ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. WwWw 2894850

Collected: 3/16/98 at 15:00 by M Account No: 097238 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. .

Submitted: 3/18/98 Reported: 3/24/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/24/98 Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561

AB-13 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCH#ZL
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave., CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE SUM!-M\RHf
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (B020) TFT 99 70 130
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasohne TFT 94 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS
NO ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 03/20/98 0052 Patrick N. Evans
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gaso‘lme Method 1 03/20/98 0052 Patr'lck N. Evans

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
ResEectqu y Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 2425 Mew Holland Pike

PO Box 12425 J: &
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 i
717-656-2300 Fax. 717-656-2631 See raverse side for explanation of symbols anc ahbreviations. 2216 Rev. 8/4/97 &




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4» | ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. sw 2889576

Collected: 3/ 5/98 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
) Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-1 (5-6') Soil Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHC# 2L Proj# 41-0123.50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 1. mg/kg
5550  TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils)
2603  Benzene N.D 0.005 mg/ kg
2604 Toluene N.D. £.005 mg/kg
2606  Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 ng/kg
65555  TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) N.D mg/kg

. 1.
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal

hydrocarbons).
_ QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

SAMPLE SAMPLE ‘ pup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS

RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD RPD ICS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 98076A33

1. ma/kg N.D. 100 86 15 105 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) Batch: 98076A33
2603 Benzene

0.005 mg/kg N.D. - 87 78 11 a5 70 130
2604 Toluene

0.005 mg/kg N.D. 83 75 10 a0 70 130
2606 Ethylbenzene

0.005 mg/kg N.D. 92 84 9 101 70 130
5327 Total Xylenes

0.015 mg/kg N.D. 87 79 10 95 70 130
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)

1. mg/kg N.D. 9% 97 1 107 70 130

#=laboratory Methad Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit l—? =
(B
1 COPY 70  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger ‘ Uit!.n et b s # L et r‘

_ i
, e
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott at (717} 656-2300 e o s S
20:27:23 D 0001 21 132857 605937
417 15.00 00020450 ASR000

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.

Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles
2425 New Holland Pike '

-~
PO Box 12425 Q .
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax 717-655-2681 See reverse s:de for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216  Rev. 874197 &




4]} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 2889576

Collected: 3/ 5/98 by JM Account No: 09728 P.Q.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-1 (5-6') Soil Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA¥ 980044 PHCH 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mabil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS Les  LCS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RFD LCS ODUP RPD
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURRDGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFY 108 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) TFT 108 70 130
1C3FB 83 70 130

LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS

NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL 1D DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03717/98 2322 Paul Vogel
8550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) CA LUFT /SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/17/98 2322 Paul Vogel

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
] Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles

2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax 717-696-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbraviations. 2216 Rev. §/4/97



4!} L ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

[CS LCS LC5 LIMITS
OUP RPD LOW HIGH
70 130
70 130
70 130
70 130
70 130
70 130

LLI Sample No. Sw 2889577
Collected: 3/ 5/98 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mebil Business Resources Corp. Rel..
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-2 (4-5') 5011 Sample
LOCH 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHC# 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 1 mg/kg
5550  TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils)
2603 Benzene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2606 tthylbenzene N.D. 0.005 mg/ka
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 ma/kg
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) N.D. . mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons).
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 98076A33
1. ma/kg N.D. 100 86 15 105
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) Batch: 98076A33
2603 Benzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 87 78 11 95
2604 Toluens
0.005 rmg/kg N.D. B3 75 10 a0
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 92 B4 9 101
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015 mg/kg N.D 8 719 10 95
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
1. mg/k N.D. 9% 97 1 107

#< aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience

Limit
ATIN: Tom Seeliger

(uestions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott
20:28:09 D 0001
417

21
15.00 00020450 ASRO0Q

Lancasier Laboratories
2425 Mew Holland Pike
PCr Box 12425

Lancaster, BA 17603-2425

717-655-2300 Fax 717-856-2681

at (717) 656-2300
132357 605937

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

See reverse side for explanation of symbals and abbreviations,

2216 Rev. B/4/57
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(l} L ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. Sw 2889577

Collected: 3/ 5/98 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard:  4/23/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-2 (4-5') Soil Sample
LOG# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHC# 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Dakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsSD RPD LCS DUP RPD 1LOW HIGH
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL 10 SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 97 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX{Soils) TFT 97 70 130
1C3FB 92 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSTS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/18/98 0013 Stephanie A. Selis
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soits} CA LUFT /SW-846 BO20A, mod. 1 03/18/98 0013 Stephanie A. Selis
Samples were submitted in a plastic tube

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.

Lancaster Labaratories Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER Z2425New Holland Fike

PO Box 12425 'Y
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ?
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reversa side for explanation of symbols and abbraviations 2216 Rev. B/4/97 Gf




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4[} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. Sw 2889578

Collected: 3/ 5/98 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561

AB-3 (5.5") Soil Sample
LOCH 99-105 PRCAF 980044 PHCH# 2L Projf 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. 0Oakland, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPCRTING
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESLLTS LIMIT UNITS
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 1. mg/kg
5550  TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Seils)
2603 Benzene N.D 0.005 mg/kg
2604  Toluene N.D. 0.005 mg/ kg
2606  Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 mg/kg
5855 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) N.O 1 mg/kg

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the c}uéntitati on Tor Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and 12 normal

hydrocarbons).
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DuUp MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS BOuP RPD LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 98076A33
1. mg/kg N.D. 100 86 15 105 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) Batch: 98076A33
2603 Benzene
0.005 ma/kg N.D. 87 78 11 g5 70 130
2604 Toluene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. a3 75 10 90 70 130
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 92 B4 9 101 70 130
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015 mg/kg N.D. 87 79 10 95 70 130
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
1, ma/kg N.D. 9% 97 1 107 70 130

#Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Guestions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
20:28:43 D 0001 21 132857 605937

417 15.00 00020450 ASR000

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, BUA.

Lancaster Laboratories Manager . Volatiles
MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike
B0 Box 12425 0?
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 v
717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216  Rev. 8/4/97 (B



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

(I} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. Sw 2889578

Collected: 3/ 5/98 by JM Account No: 09723 P.C.
Mobit Business Resources Corp. Rel..

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard:  4/23/98 Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561

AB-3 (5.5") Soil Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCF 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Qakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE oup M LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RFD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 96 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX({Soils) TFT 96 70 130
1C3FB a3 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID [DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod, 1 03/18/98 0058 Stephanie A. 3elis
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Seils)  CA LUFT /SW-B46 BOZ20A, mod. 1 03/18/98 0058 Stephanie A. Selis

Samples were submitted in a plastic tube

#=| aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
K.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
Resggctfu]] y Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike .
: PO Box 12425 J: J9

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 $ee reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. B/A/97 (- K



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

qlpLancaster | aboratories

LLI Sample No. sw 2889579

Collected: 3/ 5/98 by JM Account No: 09728 P.O.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard:  4/23/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-4 {5-6') Soil Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA¥ 980044 PHC# 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. QOakland, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 1. mg/kg
6650  TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX({So0ils) B ’
2603 Benzene N.D 0.005 mg/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 ma/kg
2606  Ethylbenzene N.D. # 0.05 mg/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D, # 0.080 mg/kg

5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (S0ils) 17. 1. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Due to interferences from the sample matrix, the limits of quantitation for
the ethylbenzene and xylenes determinations were increased.

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DuP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RFD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 98076A33
mg/kg N.D. 100 86 15 105 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BYEX(Swils) Batch: 98076A33
2603 Benzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. g7 78 11 95 70 130
2604 Toluene )
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 83 75 10 90 70 130
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.05 mg/kg N.D. 92 84 9 101 70 130
5327 Total Xylenes
D.080 mg/kg N.D. 87 79 10 95 70 130

5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)

#=L aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) €56-2300
20:29:17 D 0001 21 132857 605937

417 15.00 00020450 ASR0O0O

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.

Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatijes

E R Z425Naw Holland Pike

mmewy PO Box 12425 &
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 9 X
717-8565-2300 Fax. 717-E56-268) See raverse sale for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2218 Rev. 8/4/97 (-1




i

(lp L ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. SW 2889579

Collected: 3/ 5/98 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501

Qakley CA 94561

AB-4 (56"} Soil Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCE 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Qakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup M5 LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RFD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
1. mg/kg N.D. 96 97 1 107 70 130
SURROGATE SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % L.OW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 88 70 130
£550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) TFT 88 70 130
1C3FB 120 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/18/98 0136 Stephanie A. Selis
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) CA LUFT /SW-846 B020A, med. 1 03718/98 0136 Stephanie A. Selis

Samples were submitted in plastic contamers

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
) Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Piks
PO Box 12425 ﬁ

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ' _
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2%81 Saa reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 814157 & ¢




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4» | ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. sw 2889580
Collected: 3/ 5/98 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Qakley CA 94561
AB-5 (3-4°) Soii Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCH# ZL Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Qakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 1. ma/kg
Poor surrogate recoveries were observed for this sample due to the dilution
needed to perform the analysis.
5550  TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils)
2603 Benzene N.D. # 0.02 mg/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. # 0.04 mg/kg
2606 Ethylbenzene 0.65 0.02 mg/ka
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. # 2.0 ma/kg
5855 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) 160. 2. my/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons}.
Due to interferences from the sample matrix, the Timits of guantitation for
the above determinations were increased.
Poor surrogate recoveries were observed for this sample due to the dilution
needed to perform the analysis.
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP M3 1S LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RFD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 98076A33 .
1. my/Kg N.D. 100 86 15 105 70 130
6650 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) Batch: 98076A33
2603 Benzene
0.02 mg/kg N.D. B7 78 1 95 70 130
2604 Toluene
0.04 mg/kg N.D. 83 75 10 90 70 130
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
20:29:51 D 0001 21 132857 605937
417 15.00 00020450 ASR000
Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, VYolatiles
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
: PO Box 12425 .g
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ' N
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 8/4/97 (-



4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLT Sample No. sw 2889580
Collected: 3/ 5/98 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-5 (3-4') Soil Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCE 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Qakland, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE pupP MS LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M5 MsSD RPD LS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.02 mg/kg N.D. 92 84 9 101 70 130
5327 Total Xylenes
2.0 ma/kg N.D. 8 71 10 95 70 130
55556 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
2. mg/kg N.D. 9% 97 1 107 70 130
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 19 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Scils) TFT 19 70 130
1C3FB 124 70 130

LABORATCORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8(20A, mod. 1 03/18/98 0445 Stephanie A. Selis

5550 TPH-GRC CA LUFT & BTEX{Soils)  CA LUFT /SW-

Samples were submitted in plastic containers.

B46 8020A, mod. 1 03/1

f=Laboratory Methed Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300

Lancaster Leboratorias
MEMEE R 2425 NewHolland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

B/98 0445 Stephanie A. Selis

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbraviations. 2216 Rev. 8/4/97

<



A division of Thermo Analytical inc.

4» Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. SW 2889581
Collected: 3/ 5/98 by JM Account No: 09728 P.Q.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Ozkley CA 94561
AB-6 (5') Soil Sample
LOCE 99-105 PRCAF 980044 PHCE# 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. OQakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 1. mg/kg
Poor surrogate recoveries were observed for this sample due to the dilution
needed to perform the analysis.
5550  TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX{Soils)
2603  Benzene N.D. # 0.02 ma/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. # 0.02 mg/kg
2606  Ethylbenzene K.D. # 0.3 ma/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. # 0.60 ma/kg
5555  TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) 220. 2. ma/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons).
Due to interferences from the sample matrix, the limits of quantitation for
the above determinations were increased.
Poor surrogate recoveries were observed for this sample due to the dilution
needed to perform the analysis.
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DupP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UKITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 98076A33
1. mg/kg N.D. 100 86 15 105 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX{Soils) Batch: 98076A33
2603 Benzene
0.02 mg/ky N.D. 87 78 11 95 70 130
2604 Toluene
D.02 mg/kg N.D. 81 75 10 90 70 130

#=L aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
20:30:26 D G001 21 132857 605937

417 15.00 0002045CG ASROCO

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681

MEMBER

See revesse side for explanation of symbals and abbreviations.

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

2214 Rev. 8/4/97



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. SW 2889581
Collected: 3/ 5/98 by

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98
Discard: 4/23/98

AB-6 (5') Soil Sample

LOC# 93-105 PRCA 980044 PHC# 2L Proj# 41-0123-

Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.3 mg/kg N.D. 92 84 ] 101 70 130
5327 Total Xylenes
0.60 mg/kg N.D. 87 79 10 95 70 130
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
2. mg/kg N.D. 96 97 1 107 70 130
SURRDGATE SUMMRY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURRDGATE RECOVERY % HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 10 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) TET 10 70 130
1C3FB 114 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ) ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl sther SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/18/98 0524 Stephanie A. 5Selis
ES50 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) CA LUFT /SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/18/98 0524 Stephanie A. Selis
Samples were submitted in p]ast1c containers.
#=tLaboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regutatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
Questions? -Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
i Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, volatiles
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
5 PO Box 12425 @'g
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 v
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2531 gee raverse sice for explanation of sympels and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. B/4/97 &<

2063 Main Street
Suite 501
Oakiey CA 94561

Account No: 09728
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..

50
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

<I>Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. SW 2889582
Collected: 3/ 5/98 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4723798 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-7 (4-5") Soil Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCAF 980044 PHC# 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. ODakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 1. mg/kg
5560 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils)
2603 Benzene N.D 0.005 mg/kg
2604  Toluene N.D 0.005 ma/kg
2606  Ethylbenzene 0.032 0.005 mg/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. # 0.080 mg/kg
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) 18. 1. /kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and €12 normal
hydrocarbons).
Due to interferences from the sample matrix, the 1imit of quantitation for
the xylenes determination was increased.
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE oupP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 98076A33
1. mg/kg N.D. 100 86 15 105 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) Batch: 98076A32
2603 Benzene
0.005 ma/kg N.D. 87 78 11 95 700 130
2604 Toluene
0.005 mg/kg N.B. 83 75 10 a0 70 130
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 2 & 9 101 70 130
5327 Total Xylenes
0.080 mg/kg N.D. 87 719 10 85 70 130

5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO Alton Geoscience

ATTN: Tom Seeliger

fluestions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott at

(717) 656-2300

20:31:01 D 0001 21 132857 605937

417 15.00 00020450 ASR0OOO

Lancaster Labaratories

2425 New Helland Pike

PG Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-655-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Sae reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

2216 Rev. 8/4/97
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4]} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. SWw 2889582

Collected: 3/ 5/98 by M Account No: 09728 p.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561

AB-7 (4-5°) Soil Sample
LOC# 99-105 FRCA# 980044 PHC# 2L Projf 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RFT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
1 mg/kg N.D. % 97 1 107 70 130
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 89 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) TFT 89 70 130
1C3FB 123 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 B020A, mod. 1 03/18/98 0603 Stephanie A. Selis
5560 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) CA LUFT /SW-846 BO20A, mod. 1 03/18/98 0603 Stephanie A. Selis
Samples were submitted in plastic containers.
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories . Manager, Volatiles
MEMEBER 2425 New Holiand Pike -
" PO Box 12425 &
: Lancaster, PA 17605-7425 '
717-656-23C0 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 8/4/97 [ ]




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4]} L ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. sw 2889583
Collected: 3/ 5/98 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4723798 Suite B{
Oakley CA 94561
AB-§ (5') Soil Sample
LOCHF 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHC# 2L Projf 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 1. mg/kg
5550  TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX{So0ils)
2603  Benzene N.D 0.005 mg/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 ma/kg
2606  Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.005 ma/ky
5327 Total Xylenes K.D 0.015 mg/kg
B855 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (S0ils) N.D. 1. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocel, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between €6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons).
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE Dup MS LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 98077A33
1 ma/kg N.D. 107 104 2 110 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(S0i1s) Batch: 98077A33
2603 Benzene
¢.005 ma/ky N.D. 91 20 1 104 70 130
2604 Toluene
0.005 m/kg N.D. 87 87 0 103 70 130
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. g7 96 1 114 70 130
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015 mg/kg N.D. g2 g1 1 108 70 130
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils})
1. ma/kg N.D. % a5 2 101 70 130
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO Alton Geoscience ATIN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
20:31:34 D 0001 21 132857 605937
417  15.00 00020450 ASR0O0O
Respectfully Submitted

Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager', Volatiles

MEMBER 2425 NewHoiland Pike
3 i =™ PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2423

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-635-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviaticns 2216 Rov. 8/4)97 %{




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

ﬂ}Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. sSw 2889583

Collected: 3/ 5798 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-8 (5') Soil Sampie
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCF 2L Progj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 8301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD Ms MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE  SUMMARY

SURRDGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 91 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils} TFT 91 70 130
1C3FB 92 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/18/98 2057 Matthew T. Baimer
E560 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) CA LUFT /SW-846 8020A, mad. 1 03/18/98 2057 Matthew T. Balmer

Samples were submitted in plastic containers.

e A e e T e T e S e P e e T e e D e T T e e T e E e e e e e T e e e e B e e R E e S S e S S S e e S e e R r S S e T - S S R R R R T S

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717} 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McCiarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 245NewHoland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations 2216 Rev. 8/4/97
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4‘} Lancaster Laboratories

LLTI Sample No. sw 2889584
Collected: 3/ 5/98 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-9 (4') Soil Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHC# 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. 0Oakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 1 mg/kg
6550  TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Scils)
2603  Benzene 0.006 0.005 ma/ kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2606  Ethylbenzene 0.028 0.005 my/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. # 0.070 ma/kg
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) 15. ; mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons}.
Due to interferences from the sample matrix, the Timit of quantitation for
the xylenes determination was increased,
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP M5 LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 9B076A33
1. mg/kg N.D. 100 86 15 105 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) Batch: 98076A33
2603 Benzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 87 78 11 95 70 130
2604 Toluene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 83 75 10 90 70 130
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 92 84 9 101 70 130
5327 Total Xylenes
0.070 mg/kg N.D. B7 79 10 95 70 130
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
f=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
20:32:10 D Q001 21 132857 605937
417 15.00 00020450 ASROOC
Respectfully Submitted

L ancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

MEMB

Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

See reversa side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

2215 Rev, 8/4/97
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4‘) L ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. sw 2889584

Collected: 3/ 5/98 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-2 {4') Soil Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCH# 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Ozkland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup M5 LCS LCS | LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD [CS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
1 mg/kg N.D 9% 97 1 107 70 130
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS

TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOoW HIGH

2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TET 93 0 130

5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(S0i1s) TFT 93 70 130

1C3FB 113 70 130

CAT ANALYSIS

NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/18/98 1159 Dawn Boley
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) CA LUFT /SW-846 8020A, mad. 1 03/18/98 1159 Dawn Boley

Samples were submitted in plastic containers.

e e B e e e T e e e e e e e D e e S e S e T S e S e e e e F e T e e T e T T e E e R S e T T S S R R W S-SR P o N NN M N D

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.

Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike )

E § PO Box 12425
¢ §8 Loncaser pa 17605225
E aad  717-556-2300 Fax 717-656-2681 Sea reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 8/4/97
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4') Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. swWw 2889585
Collected: 3/ 5/98 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-10 (4') Soil Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHC# 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 1, mg/kg
5550 H-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(S0ils)
2603 Benzene N.D. 0.005 ma/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 ma/kg
2606  Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.005 ma/ kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 mg/kg
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) N.D. 1. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons).
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK, RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 98076A33
1. mg/kg K.D. 100 86 15 105 . 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX{(Soils) Batch: 98076A33
2603 Benzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 87 78 11 95 70 130
2604 Toluene
¢.005 ma/kg N.D. 8 7 10 a0 70 130
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 62 84 9 101 70 130
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015 mg/kg N.D. g7 79 10 95 70 130
5555 TPH - GRQ CA LUFT (Soits)
1. mg/kg N.D. 9% 97 1 107 70 130
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience

ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott
20:32:43 D 0001 21

417  15.00 00020450 ASR0O0O
Lancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2429 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

3 Lancaster, PA 17603-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

at (717) 656-2300
132857 605937

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

See reverse side for exglanation of symbols and sobreviations.

2216 Rev. §/4/97

-
Ol



o
"EL
ot

(l> Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 2889585

Collected: 3/ 5/98 by JM Account No: 09728

Mobil Business Resources Corp.
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561

AB-10 (4') Soil Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCAF 080044 PHC# 2L Proif 41-0123-50

Rel:

Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. (akland, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE DuP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD RPD 1S DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
2454 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 107 70 130
5850 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) TFT 107 70 130
1C3FB B4 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/18/98 1301 Dawn Boley
§560 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) CA LUFT /SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/18/98 1301 Dawn Boley
Samples were submitted in plastic containers.

§=1 aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300

Mic
Lancaster Laboratonies
2425 Mewv. Holland Prke
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2631

MEMBER

See revarse side for explanation of symbols and abbraviations.

Resgectfuﬂy Submitted
ele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Velatiles

&

2216 Rev. 8/4/97 &
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| ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 2889586
Collected: 3/ 5/98 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mabil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-11 (56-6'} Soil Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHC# 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Qakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 1. mg/kg
6550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils)
2603  Benzene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 ma/ky
2606  Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 mg/ky
5855  TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) 3.7 1. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons).
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM URITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS OUP RPD LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 98076A33
1. ma/kg N.D. 100 86 15 105 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX{Soils) Batch: 98076A33
2603 Benzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 87 78 11 95 70 130
2604 Toluene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 83 75 10 90 70 130
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D 92 84 g 0l 70 130
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015 mg/kg N.D 87 7 10 a5 70 130
65555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
1. mg/kg N.D. 9% 97 1 107 70 130

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TG Alton Geoscience

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Melissa A. McDermott
20:33:18 D 0001 21
417 15.00 00020450 ASR000

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

ATTN: Tom Seeliger

at (717) 656-2300
132857 605937

See reverse side for axplanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 8/4/97

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

’u(



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

(I} L ancaster Laboratories

LLT Sample No. sw 2889586
Collected: 3/ 5/98 by JM

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98
Discard: 4/23/98

AB-11 (5-6°) Soil Sample

LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHC# 2L Proji 41-0123-

Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA

Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
2063 Main Street

Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

50

SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS M3D RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY ¥ HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 84 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Szils) TFT 84 70 130
1C3FB 106 70 130
LABURATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/18/98 1403 Dawn Boley
EE50 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(S0il1s) CA LUFT /SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/18/98 1409 Dawn Boley
Samples were submitted in plastic contamers
“<| aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
T.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
%
g3y
%QOQ‘ Tuestions? Contact your Client Services Representative
& lissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
Cj
e
& fa\\ " Respect fully Submitted
o sster Laboratories Michele McClarin, B.A.
Aster labora I 1
\,’b _d425 New Holland Pike Manager‘. Volatiles .
PO Box 12425 &
!@ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 9
717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. B/a/97 ]



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. sw 2889587
Coliected: 3/ 5/98 by JM

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98
Discard: 4/23/98

AB-12 (5-6') Soil Sample

Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..
2063 Main Street

Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCH# 2L Projft 41-0123-50

Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA

NO.  ANALYSIS NAME
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether
5550  TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils)

2603 Benzene

2604  Toluene

2606 Ethylbenzene

5327 Total Xylenes

5555 TPH - GRQ CA LUFT (Soils)

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the ﬁuéntitation'for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal

hydrocarbons) .

SAMPLE SAMPLE
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK

2464 Me}hy1 tertiary butyl ether Batch: 98076A33
. N.D.

mg/kg

5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) Batch: 98076A33

2603 Benzene

0.005 mg/kg N.D.
2604 Toluene

0.005 mg/ka N.D.
2606 Ethylbenzene

0.005 mag/kg N.D.
5327 Total Xylenes

0.015 mg/kg N.D.
5556 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)

1. mg/ky N.D.

AS RECEIVED
REPORTING
RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
N.D 1 ma/kg
""""" ND. 0005  waka o
N.D 0.005 mg/kg
R.D 0.005 mg/kg
N.D 0.015 ma/kg
N 1 mg/kg
"7 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ) o
puP MS IS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPD MS MsD RPD LS DUP  RPD  LOW HIGH
100 86 15 105 70 130
87 78 11 95 70 130
83 75 10 90 70 130
92 84 g 1)} 70 130
87 79 10 95 70 130
9% 97 1 107 70 130

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporti
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience

Questions? Contact your Cl
Melissa A. McDermott
20:33:53 D 0001 21

ng Limit
ATTN: Tom Seeliger

ient Sefvices Representative
at (717) 656-2300
132857 605937

417 15.00 00020450 ASR0O0

Lancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2425 NewHolland Pize
E wrmmoen PO Box 12425
Lancasier, PA 1760%-24

rJ
i

-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbals and abbreviations. 2216 Rav. B/4/97

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles



| ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 2889587
by M

3/ 7/98 Reported:
AB-12 (5-6') Soi] Sample

LOC# 93-105 PRCA# 980044 PHCE 2L Proj# 41-0123-50

6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA

2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils)

Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
2063 Main Street

Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

pup M LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPD M5 MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
TFT 85 70 130
TFT 85 70 130
1C3FB 104 70 130

ANALYSIS NAME
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX{Soils)

SW-846 8620A, mod.

LABORATORY CHRONICLE
ANALYSIS

TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
1 03/18/98 1456 Dawn Boliey

CA LUFT /5W-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/18/98 1456 Dawn Boley

were submitted in plastic containers.

Se=a=L=.= =-=-:=.=.=.=.=-=-=.=.=.=.=-=.=.:=-=.=-=.=-=.=.=.=-=.=.=-=.=.=.=-=-=-=.=-=.=.=.=.=-=-=-=.=-=.=.=-=-=.=.=.=

41 aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
at (717) 656-2300

Melissa A. McDermott

Lancaster Laborateries
2425 New Holiand Pike

MEMBER

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-23C0 Fax: 717-656-2081

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

g

See reverse side for expianation of symbols and abbreviations 2216  Rav. B/4/G7 &




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

ﬂ} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. sw 2889588
Collected: 3/ 5/98 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-13 (5-6') Soil Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA
. AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 1. ma/kg
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils)
2603  Benzene N.D 0.005 mg/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2606  Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 mg/kg
E655 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) N.D. 1. ma/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range (Organics was performed by peak area comparisoen of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons) .
QUALITY CONTROL REPOR
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup M3 LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RFD LS DUP  RPD  LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 9B8076A33
1. ma/ky N.D. 100 86 15 105 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Soils) Batch: 98076A33
2603 Benzene
0.005  mg/kg N.D. 87 78 11 95 70 130
2604 Toluene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 83 75 10 90 70 130
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 0z 8 g 101 70 130
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015 mg/kg N.D 87 79 10 95 70 130
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
1. ma/ky N.D. % 97 i 107 70 130
#=1 aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
20:34:27 D 0001 21 132857 605937
417 15.00 00020450 ASR0OCO
ResL)ectquy Submitted
_ Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 2925 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425 5%

£y Lancaster, FA 17605-2425

717-658-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse sige for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

2216 Rev. B/4/97 % &
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(l) Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. SWw 2889588
by M

Collected: "3/ 5/98 Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 7/98 Reported: 3/23/98 2063 Main Street

Discard:  4/23/98 Sutte 501

Qakley CA 94561

AB-13 (5-6') S0il Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 980044 PHC# 2L Proj# 41-0123-50
Mobit: 6301 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURRQGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY ¥ LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 96 70 130
5550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(So0ils) TFT 9 70 130
1C3FB 94 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
2464 Methy) tertiary butyl ether SW-846 80204, mod. 1 03/18/98 1554 Matthew T. Balmer
8550 TPH-GRO CA LUFT & BTEX(Sotls)  CA LUFT /SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/18/98 1554 Matthew T. Balmer

Samples were submitted in plastic containers.

.=.=-=.=.=-==-=-=-=.=-=.=.=_=.=.=.=-=.=.'.:.=-=.=.=_=.=.=.=.=.=.=.=.=-=_=.=.=.=-=t.=.:=.=-=.=.=-=-=-=.=.=_=-==.=-=-=-=.=.=.=.=-=.=-=

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.

Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles
2425 New Hollard Pike

FO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-25681 See revecse side for explanation of symboils and ahbreviations,




‘ or Lancaster Laboratories use on
4» Lancaster Laboratories | ‘ QF 8 75 233957, - %%

Acct. #: Sample #:
A division of Thermo Analytical inc.

Please print. SCR#:
alyses Requested . Lot Galnime i e in e '

Mobil Consultant/Office: R H-oﬂ (;GOSdeuc('_

Consultant Pri. Mar: __ T ool qer”  Pri# 4t ~2f23-0
Consultant Phone #: Lffo) bob - ‘7/.:‘3 Fax #: (Sfu ) 606 -G g o
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